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FROM: Denny Egner, AICP 
 Assistant Planning Director 
 
DATE: September 3, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: September 14, 2009 Meeting 
 
 
 
 
I. Introduction 
 
At the August 24 meeting, the Commission discussed yard exceptions, variances, and 
miscellaneous provisions.   This report describes the outstanding issues from the 
August 24 meeting and presents information related to Sloped Lots, Duplexes/Attached 
Dwellings, Flag Lots/Partitions, PUDs, and Single Family Design Review. 
 
 
II.  Schedule 
 
The matrix of planning commission recommendations is being prepared.  This will serve 
as an outline to focus testimony at the hearing. 
 
The Planning Commission will be reopening the public hearing on October 12.  Staff is 
scheduling an informational open house/presentation on October 8.   
 
We have scheduled an extra Planning Commission work session for September 24 to 
complete work on the proposals prior to the hearing.  
 
We will be sending notice to those who have testified and to neighborhood leaders 
during the week of September 21.   We are publishing a front page article in the October 
Hello LO to advertise the hearing and the open house.  Hello LO will direct people to the 
City website for additional information. 
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III.  Background Material 
 
The table listing the location of background material is included below.  This is reprinted 
from the last staff report. 
 

Infill Background Materials 
 

Section Topic Supplemental Staff Report that 
includes the Infill Task Force 

background material 
1 Comprehensive Plan 

Amendments 
 Neighborhood Plans / 

Overlay Zones  
 Design Review 

Supplemental Report # 1 (01-21-09) 

2 Lot Coverage and Maximum 
Floor Area 

Supplemental Report # 2 (02-03-09) 

3 Structure Design/Setback 
Planes 

Supplemental Report # 3 (03-04-09) 

4 Yard Setbacks Supplemental Report # 4 (04-01-09) 
5 Sloped Lots Supplemental Report #8 (06-11-09) 
6 RID Review Supplemental Report #6 (05-29-09) 

Supplemental Report #8 (06-11-09) 
7 PUDs/Open Space See Exhibit F-3 
8 Variances Supplemental Report #8 (06-11-09) 
9 Miscellaneous Code Provisions Supplemental Report #8 (06-11-09) 

10 Duplexes and Attached 
Dwellings 

Supplemental Report #8 (06-11-09) 

11 Flag Lots/Serial Partitions Supplemental Report #8 (06-11-09) 
 

 
In addition to the materials found in these supplemental reports, the Exhibits that have 
been provided as part of the Planning Commission hearing record offer further relevant 
information.  Exhibit F-3 is entitled “Infill Task Force Refinements to the Proposed 
Amendments to the Comprehensive Plan and Community Development Code October 
2008”.  This document provides the Task Force’s final suggested changes to proposed 
code amendments.  A copy was included with the August 13 memorandum (#10).   
Exhibit F-3 modifies the full set of Code Amendments that are provided as Attachment B 
to Ordinance 2524 (See the Infill section of your CDC amendment notebook under the 
tab for LU 08-0053 – Ordinance 2524).  Exhibit F-3 includes a proposed amendment 
related to Planned Development standards. 
  
IV. Key Factors 
 
At the June 22 meeting, the Commission agreed upon four key factors that need to be 
considered when addressing infill.  The factors include: 

 Privacy  
 Sustainability  

 Compatibility  
 Flexibility. 

 
The Commission’s review and deliberation should take these factors into consideration.  



Planning Commission Work Session 09/14/09 Page 3 
CDC Infill Amendments LU 08-0053 

V. Topics for the September 14, 2009 Work Session 
 
A. Yard Exceptions (Section 3 and Exhibit F-3) 
 
At the August 24 meeting, the Commission discussed yard exceptions and agreed with 
the Infill Task Force proposal that bay windows should be no closer than five feet to a 
property line if they are used to break-up a wall plane.  Staff noted that the code 
sections addressing general exceptions in Article 50.22 are being amended as part of 
the CDC housekeeping (policy related) amendments and changes may be more 
appropriately addressed when the Commission reopens that hearing (LU 08-0054 – 
Ordinance 2526). 
 
The Commission stated that it may want to have a second discussion about yard 
exceptions on September 14 when Commissioner Paretchan was in attendance. 
 
B. Variances (Section 8) 
 
On August 24, the Commission was generally supportive of the Infill Task Force 
recommendations for amendments related to variances.   It was noted that the staff 
should be able require retention of a tree if a variance was approved to preserve a tree.  
To authorize such a condition, section 50.79.040 (d) should be amended as follows: 
 

 d.    The condition is reasonably related to eliminating or mitigating a negative 
impact on natural features or processes or on the built environment of the 
neighborhood which is created or contributed to by the proposed development. 
 As used in this section, "natural features or processes" includes Distinctive 
Natural Areas, stream corridors and natural drainage ways, significant tree(s) or 
trees, tree(s) for which a variance or exception is granted in order to preserve the 
tree(s), wetlands, and other natural areas. 

  
C. Miscellaneous Provisions (Section 9) 
 
At the August 24 meeting, the Commission was supportive of the Task Force proposals 
but had a concern about the nonconforming use amendments.  The Commission 
suggested that if a nonconforming structure is intentionally demolished it should be 
rebuilt in a manner that conforms to the code.    
 
Revisions to the nonconforming use section of the Community Development Code (LOC 
50.70.020) are attached as Exhibit F-14.  The revisions follow the Planning 
Commission’s general consensus to change the nonconforming section to allow single 
family dwellings, duplexes, and landmarks that are involuntarily destroyed to be rebuilt 
to the same degree of nonconformity.  Regarding voluntary destruction, it was 
understood from the discussion that the Planning Commission wanted to eliminate the 
50% test (as recommended by the Infill Task Force), but require the rebuilding to fully 
conform.   
 
The Commission deferred to the CDC/Policy discussion whether to make any changes 
to the nonconforming section for structures other than “infill-affected” structures (single 
family dwellings, duplex, and landmarks).  Thus, the revised LOC 50.70.020 has 
provided for a new subsection 2, but that subsection retains the current 50% test.  This 



Planning Commission Work Session 09/14/09 Page 4 
CDC Infill Amendments LU 08-0053 

subsection 2 should be thought of as a placeholder for the upcoming discussion of the 
CDC/Policy amendments. 
 
The Deputy City Attorney has offered the following opinion in response to a question 
regarding how much of a non-conforming wing of a structure must be removed, 
changed, or altered before it is considered a demolition.  Under the proposal, a property 
owner has the right to reconstruct a nonconforming single family dwelling, duplex or 
landmark structure provided the destruction was involuntary.  For voluntary destruction, 
as long as the wall/roof that constitutes the shell of the building remains, then “holes of 
work” can occur within the wall/roof since the structural element that is creating the 
nonconformity remains.  Currently, under LOC 50.70.030, the owner has a right to make 
normal repairs or replacement of nonbearing walls, fixtures, wiring, or plumbing; under 
LOC 50.70.005(3), the owner has the right to maintain the structure in reasonable repair 
so long as in doing so, the nonconformity is not expanded (nonconforming use or 
structure may be continued and maintained in reasonable repair so long as it remains 
otherwise lawful, but it shall not be altered in a manner to enlarge or expand or 
reconstruct the use or structure).  However under the proposed language, assuming an 
entire vertical portion of the wall and roof were removed due to dry rot (assuming that 
would be “lack of structural maintenance by the owner”), so that there is now no longer 
an “obstruction from the ground to the sky”) then that portion of the wall/roof could not 
be rebuilt. 
  
D. Sloped Lots (Section 5) 
 
The Commission began its review of the sloped lot proposals on August 24.  The 
Commission supported the proposed changes that adjusted height in the R-6 zone 
(FAN).  
 
The remaining sections of the sloped lot proposal still need to be addressed by the 
Commission.  The background information from the August 13 staff report is reprinted 
below. 
 
Issues:  Provide greater flexibility on steeply sloped lots.  
 
Proposals: 

 Makes a distinction between sloped lots and steeply sloped lots (a steep slope is 
one with an average slope of 25%). 

 On lots with sloping topography, provides up to a four feet increase in height on 
the downslope portion of the lot to allow for more floor area at a single level.  
(Addressed by the Commission on August 24, 2009) 

 On steeply sloped lots with at least 10 feet of 
elevation change across the building envelope, 
allows an increase in height from 35 feet to as 
much as 45 feet, provided certain conditions 
and design standards are met. 

 Adjusts how the front setback plane is 
measured for slopping lots.  For downslope 
lots, the base height is measured from the 
street centerline.  For upslope lots, the front 
setback plane follows a 6:12 slope or the 
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actual slope within the building envelope, whichever is greater.   
 Allows an 18-foot minimum setback on steeply sloped lots. 
 Does not require support structures to be enclosed. 
 Establishes the front setback plane based on the average slope of the land on 

steeply sloped lots. 
 

Section 5 - Sloped Lots – Sections to be amended:   
 50.02     Definitions 
 50.06.050-060  R-0, R-2, R-3, R-5, and WR 

50.07.030-040  R-6   (Addressed on August 24, 2009) 
 50.08.030-045  R-7.5, R-10 and R-15 

 
The issue of sloped lots is left over from the original 2003 infill amendments.  Some 
property owners argued that special provisions were needed to address steeply sloped 
lots.  The Planning Commission developed a proposal to provide a height bonus for 
certain lots so that more floor area would be allowed on a single floor without “stair-
stepping” the structure down a hillside.  The Commission proposal was referred back to 
the Infill Task Force by the Council when the charge statement was developed for the 
Task Force.  The Task Force has reviewed the original sloped lot concept and 
concurred with the proposal for additional height flexibility on steeply sloped lots.  In 
addition, the Task Force suggested changes for measuring height in the First Addition 
neighborhood and when measuring the height of setback planes.    
 
For the September 14 work session, please look at Section 5 of the Infill Task Force 
Issues Summary (Exhibit F-12) of the June 11 Planning Commission Staff Report 
(Report #8).  Also, please review the proposed code language found in Section 5 of 
Attachment B of Ordinance 2524 (Pages 27-38 in the Infill section of your CDC 
amendment notebook [see the tab for LU 08-0053 – Ordinance 2524])  Finally, please 
look at Exhibit F-3 and examine the proposed amendments suggested for pages 27 to 
29.  Note that the changes include a new definition for “Base Height” and recommend 
that the proposed four-foot height exception apply only to the R-6 Zone (FAN).  The 
Commission addressed the four-foot exception at their August 24 meeting. 
 
Key issues for discussion include: 
 Should the code allow taller structures (up to 45 feet) on steeply sloped lots? 
 Should setback plane measurement techniques be adjusted for sloped situations?   
 Should front yard setbacks be adjusted on steeply sloped lots?  

 
E. Planned Developments (Exhibit F-3) 
 
In 2008, the City Council amended the Community Development Code to restrict the 
use of the Planned Development process and to eliminate the requirement for common 
open space tracts and Planned Developments on parcels smaller than 75,000 sq. ft. in 
size.  The change requires all lots in these small developments to meet the minimum lot 
size of the zone.  The Infill Task Force had also made recommendations for additional 
changes to the Planned Development section of the code but these were deferred by 
the Planning Commission and were to be brought back for discussion during the review 
of the infill proposals.   Exhibit F-3 includes the Task Force’s original proposal for code 
amendments changing the setback requirements for Planned Developments.  That 
proposal is reprinted below: 
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Section 50.17.015 Authorization  
    5.    Except as required by LOC 50.06.050 (5), the reviewing authority may 
grant exceptions to the minimum side yard setbacks of the underlying zone, 
without the necessity of meeting the requirements of LOC Article 50.68 
(Variances) if the requirements of 50.17.015(2) are met, and: 
        a.    Proposed lot sizes are less than the minimum size required by the 
underlying zone, or 
        b.    Lesser setbacks are necessary to provide additional tree preservation 
or protection of abutting natural areas. 

c. Side yard setbacks shall not be 
reduced to less than 8 feet except 
under the following circumstances: 

 i. Structures on abutting lots 
within the development are separated by no 
less than 16 feet when all portions of the 
structure within the standard setback are no 
greater than 18 feet in height. 
 ii.  Structures on abutting lots 
within the development are separated by no 
less than 20 feet when any portion of the 
structure exceeds 18 feet in height within the 
standard setback area. 
 
This limitation does not affect the underlying base zone yard setbacks when 
those setbacks are less than 8 feet. 
 

Key issues for discussion include: 
 Should the Planned Development provisions include new standards limiting the 

amount of flexibility for exceptions to side yard setbacks?   
 Are the proposed standards requiring 16 feet and 20 feet of separation appropriate?  

 
F. Duplexes and Single Family Attached (Section 10) 

 
Issues:  Infill standards don’t apply to duplexes and attached single family units in all 

zones.  
  

Proposal: 
 Applies infill standards to duplex and single family attached housing. 
 Provides greater flexibility in meeting garage standards. 

 
Section 10 Duplex and Single Family Attached - Sections to be amended:    
50.06.060  R-0, R-2, R-3, and R-5 – Structure Design 
50.06.065  R-0, R-2, R-3, and R-5 - Garage Appearance  
50.07.047  R-6 - Garage Appearance  
50.08.055  R-7.5, R-10 and R-15 - Garage Appearance 

 

10’

20’ separation of portions 
exceeding 18’ in height – 
standard setback 10’ 

 18’

   

  

6’

 PL 

 10’ 

20’ 
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The proposed changes make it clear that infill standards apply to duplex and attached 
single family homes in the high and medium density zones (R-0, R-2, R-3, and R-5).   
 
The Task Force noted that the current garage standards present a significant design 
problem for the typical attached dwelling or duplex given that lots for these uses are 
generally not twice the width of a typical single family lot.   Given the narrower lots, 
more flexibility is needed in siting and designing the garage (see pages 17 and 18 of the 
background information provided in Exhibit F-12, attached to the June 11, 2009 
Commission Report - Report #8).  For duplexes and attached dwellings, the proposed 
code amendments would allow the garage to occupy up to 75% of the lot width so long 
as certain design features are provided. 
 
Exhibit F-3 includes the Task Force’s final amendment to the proposed code language.   
The amendment is included below with changes highlighted.  The Task Force 
recommended that Sections 50.06.065 (1)(b)(ii)(4)(C) and 50.08.055 (1)(a)(ii)(D)(3) be 
modified as follows: 
 

An enclosed outdoor living space is located between the front of the house, the 
garage, and the public right-of-way.  The enclosure shall consist of wood and, 
wrought iron, brick, stucco, stone, or other masonry fencing (excluding concrete 
block) and include an operable entryway gate (see Appendix 50.06.065 
(2)(b)(ii)(4)(C)); and…. 

 
The original code language recommended by the Task Force is on pages 52 to 57 of 
Attachment B to Ordinance 2524 (LU 08-0053).  The modifications proposed above 
apply to the sections on pages 52 and 56.   
 
Key issues for discussion include: 
 Should the structure design standards apply to duplexes and attached dwellings in 

the high and medium density zones? 
 Should garage appearance standards be more flexible for duplexes and attached 

dwellings? 
 
G. Flag Lots/Serial Partitions (Section 11) 

 
Issues:  Flag lots are isolated from the surrounding neighborhood.  Greater flexibility for 
some types of flag lot development is needed.  

  
Proposal: 
 Requires the front of the lot to be the side from which access is taken. 
 Requires a “connecting lane” with houses fronting on the lane. 
 Sets standards for the “connecting lane.” 
 Changes setbacks to provide more flexibility.  
 Requires a five-foot setback from the access drive to existing house on parent 

parcel. 
 Requires a 10-foot setback from the access drive with at least 20 feet for a parking 

area. 
 Requires street connectivity for properties of 1.75 acres or greater. 
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Section 11 - Flag Lots/Serial Partitions - Sections to be amended:      
50.68.015  Classification of Variances 
50.20.020-030  Flag Lot Standards 
50.57.020  Standards for Construction 
50.60.005-035 Street Connectivity   
 

The purpose of the changes proposed in Section 11 is to create a stronger sense of 
“neighborhood” in areas where flag lot development is likely.  The proposed code 
amendments would require driveways to be designed as connecting lanes that offer 
access to multiple properties and provide a “street” to which houses would “front” rather 
than the typical flag lot pattern of having houses oriented to the backs of other houses. 
 
The Task Force developed a set of objectives for flag lots to help guide the 
development of the proposed code standards.  The objectives are reprinted below and 
are included in Exhibit F-12. 
 

Flag Lot Objectives 
 
1. Create stronger neighborhoods and neighborhood character – Flag lots don’t 

contribute to neighborhood character – they are hidden and pulled away from the 
street, often with the house facing the back of the parent parcel house. 

 
2. Connectivity – Make flag pole access ways connect so there are directional 

options and a greater network of streets and pedestrian ways. 
 
3. Tree Protection – Protect trees to the greatest extent practicable. 
 
4. Infill – Allow for infill to occur at planned densities. 
 
5. Coordination – Require coordination among property owners so that connecting 

lanes are provided. 
 
6. Incremental Development – Allow individual properties to develop independently 

while contributing to the overall connecting lane concept. 
 
Exhibit F-3 includes the final modifications to amendments suggested by the Task 
Force.  The full set of amendments proposed by the Task Force are on pages 58 to 68 
of Attachment B to Ordinance 2524 (LU 08-0053).   The changes suggested below are 
from Exhibit F-3 and modify the language and diagram on page 59 of Attachment B. 

 
Section 50.20.025 Lot Configuration Requirements.        

                              
1.    Determination of Front Yard:  At the time of land division review for a flag lot 
creation, tThe front yard shall be determined as follows: 
The front yard of a flag lot is measured from the lot line that is most parallel and 
closest to the street, excluding the pole portion of the flag lot.  The front yard shall be 
the side from which access is taken.   Except for a lot that fronts on a public street, 
the front yard(s) of a flag lot shall be measured from the access lane or from a 
projected extension of the access lane through the property (see Section 50.20.030 
(6) for setback requirements).  (Note:  A front yard occurs on either side of the 
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access lane of the flag lot.  See Appendix 50.20.025(1A)).  If this standard is not 
practicable due to placement of structures on adjacent lots, topography, lot 
configuration, or similar reasons, then the front yard will be measured from a 
property line that abuts the access portion of the flag or easement. 
 

Appendix 50.20.025(1A) 
 

 
 
 
To recap, the Infill Task Force’s recommendations for flag lots and partitions are found 
in Section 11 on pages 58 to 68 of Attachment B to Ordinance 2524 (LU 08-0053).  The 
relevant background information for Section 11 can be reviewed by examining pages 19 
to 28 of Exhibit F-12 (attached to the June 11, 2009 staff report - Report #8).  
 
Key issues for discussion include: 
 Should access be the determining factor for identifying the “front” of a flag lot? 
 Rather than allow flag lot driveways serving single developments, should land 

divisions require a “connecting lane” that can provide additional access to other 
properties? 

 Are the standards for the “connecting lane” appropriate? 
 Are the changes to provide more setback flexibility for flag lots appropriate?  
 Are the setbacks to the access drives appropriate?   
− Five-foot setback from the access drive to existing house on the parent parcel? 
− Ten-foot setback from the access drive with at least 20 feet for a parking area? 

 Should street connectivity be required for land divisions when properties are 1.75 
acres or greater in size? 

 
H. Design Review (Section 1) 
 
By a split vote, the Infill Task Force recommended that the City adopt a new 
comprehensive plan policy that would direct the City to develop a design review 
program for new single family dwellings.  The draft policy is included in proposed 

Flag lot access lane 

Front Yards for Flag Lots and Lots Abutting Access Lanes 

 Front yard 
measurement 
locations         

Lots fronting on the 
street must meet the 
front yard requirement 
on the street and the 
setback requirement 
on the access lane. 
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Ordinance 2523 (Exhibit A-1) and in the background information to Ordinance 2523 
(Exhibit F-1).  (Please note that this proposed ordinance would amend the 
Comprehensive plan.  Ordinance 2524 addresses development code changes for infill 
and would amend the Community Development Code rather than the Comprehensive 
Plan.)   When the Infill Task Force met in October of 2008, they made a small 
modification to the proposal outlined in Exhibit A-1.   The modified proposal is included 
below (the change is highlighted). 
 

Comprehensive Plan Goal 2 (Land Use Planning) Section 2 Policy 6  
 
6. Establish a design review process for residential development to ensure that new 

and remodeled structures are compatible with the character and scale of 
development present or planned for the surrounding neighborhood.    

 
The Commission discussed design review last winter and chose to examine the entire 
package of infill amendments before making a recommendation on design review.  The 
January 21, 2009 and February 3, 2009 staff reports addressed the issue of design 
review. 
 
Key issues for discussion include: 
 Should a design review program for residential development be established? 
 What parameters should guide the program? 

 
 
VI. Conclusion 
 
The staff report outlines the key issues for discussion.  We have scheduled meetings on 
September 14 and 24 to review the remaining materials.  The goal for meetings is to 
have a set of proposals that the Commission generally supports prior to reopening the 
hearing.  The hearing will be an opportunity for the public to provide testimony on 
whether the Commission has gone too far or not far enough with its proposals.  
 
Please call or e-mail staff if you would like any additional background information prior 
to the September 14 meeting. 
 
EXHIBIT: 
 
F-14 Non-Conforming Uses – 08/24/09 


